ii) If the functional currency against foreign currencies other than functional currency hypothetically strengthens

or weakens by 5% and strengthens by 10%, the changes in gain or loss for the years ended 31 March 2021
and 31 March 2020 were as follows: (there are no foreign currency transactions in 2020-21)   (` in Lacs)

Particular  Impact on PBT
Year ended Year ended

31 March 2021 31 March 2020
USD
5% Increase - -
10% Increase - -
5% Decrease - -

c) Commodity Price Risk
Principal raw material for company’s products is Grey cloth. Company sources its raw material requirements from
domestic markets as well as International markets. Volatility in cotton prices coupled with demand-supply scenario
in the domestic and international market affect the effective price of the compamy’s principal raw material. Company
effectively manages availability of material as well as price volatility through well planned procurement and inventory
strategy and also through approprate contracts and commitments.

NOTES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2021 (Contd...)

d) Sensitivity Analysis
The table below summarises the impact of increase/decrease in prices of grey cloth on profit for the period.

 (` in Lacs)
Particulars  Impact on PBT

2020-21 2019-20
Increase in price of raw material by 10% (56.65)  (29.66)
Decrease in price of raw material by 10% 56.65  29.66

35. Capital management
For the purposes of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued capital and all other equity reserves.
The primary objective of the Company’s Capital Management is to maximize shareholder value. The company manages
its capital structure and makes adjustments in the light of changes in economic environment and the requirement of the
financial covenants.
Particulars As at As at

31.03.2021 31.03.2020
Borrowings  1,43,363.46  1,43,069.84
Less: Cash & Cash Equivalents  483.12  12.67
Net Debt (A)  1,42,880.34  1,43,057.16
Total Equity (B)  (1,03,514.69)  (86,005.15)